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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL February 5, 2002

G-R #386383
FEB 2 2 209
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
- Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-4800

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1700 Castro Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 February 1, 2002 " Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 21, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to February 19, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Aliimeda County Health Care Services, Dept, of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Barkway,

- Srite 290, Alameda; CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-4800-TR
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =» Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




' 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

February 1, 2002
G-R Job #386383

FEB 2 2 2002

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 21, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the well development and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

eanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
- Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 =« Dublin, California 94668 +» (928) 551-75565
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MW-1
06/04/97
09/16/97
12117197
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/05/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12722/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01
12/21/01

© MW-2
06/04/97
09/16/97
12/17/97
03/18/98
06/28/98*
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99

9-4800.x1s#4386383

30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30,75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
3075
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75

30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00

439
485
4.88
5.90
5.92
5.56
5.10
5.30
5.39
5.13
5.07
5.54
5.73
5.30
5.05
5.25
541
5.16
517

5.13
5.06
5.18
6.43
6.21
5.78
5.31
579
5.69

215.82
25.90
25.87
24.85
24.83
25.19
25.65
25.45
25.36
25.62
25.68
25.21
25.02
2545
25.70
25.50
2534
25.59
25.58

24.87
24.94
24.82
23.57
23.79
24.22
24.69
2421
24.31

7! 890
75! 1,600
65" 940
77" 530
140" 1,100
280" 1,700
240", 1,700
98! 353
217 810
153" 659
188" 2,760
166! 1,590
- 1,460
240" 650°
200° 640°
2117 1,500°
1307 091
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
210 2,000
4,000 13,000
2,200 4,000
2,100 4,100
3,700' 8,400
4,400" 9,300
3,100 9,900
1,000 8,500
2,700 12,500
7,150 27,000

100
210
120
91
220
530
240
53.9
270
76
287
238
242
130
110
210
127

220

790
360
380
1,800
740
1,000
860
1,520
2,200

110
210
100
39
140
86
130
28.6
150
49.7
199
94.9
47.8
49
13
61.9
326

16

30
9.7
<10
<50
340
150

74
422
260

29
60
41
22
37
84
100
20.5
95
35.1
139
72.2
3.8
69
58
109
73.0

110

420
210
200
350
710
640
610
645
1500

150
250
160
65
120
240
270
36.1
340
118
502
247
151
190
160
320
137

400

1,700
460
460
630

2,300

1,800
960

2,250

5,900

<10
<10
<25
6.8
14
49
32
14.1
t5
12.6
<12.5
223
97.3
21
68
87.3
95.4

34

4000
1500
2100

13,000
3800
4500/4100°
2600/2600°
3400/5050°
4700

As of 12/21/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont)
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01
12/21/01

MW-3
06/04/97
09/16/97
12117/97
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01

9-4800.x1s/#380383

30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00

31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
31.32
3132
3132
31.32
31.32
31.32

5.45
539
6.08
6.13
5.67
5.39
5719
5.83
543
5.60

5.27
5.17
5.22
642
6.39
3.97
5.41
5.85
3.50
3.61
5.55
6.14
6.29
5.79
5.52
575

24.55
24.61
23.92
23.87
2433
24.61
24.21
24,17
24.55
24.40

26.03
26,15
26.10
24.90
24.93
25.35
2591
25.47
25.42
25,71
2517
25.18
25.03
25.53
25.80
25.57

3,030
615"
3,300

1,800
870"
1,320°
3,100
2,200
980

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
55'
<50
103!
232!
<50°
74.6"

100°
110°
1447

6910
4230
15,300
7,360
3,600°
1.500°
2,340°
11,900
3,300
1,100

190
270
290
390
290
170
660
653
530
433

8650

1170
359
220°
370"

912"

582
282
1,110
560
280
100
171
199
170
58

26
58
50
140
90

120
136
190
97.8

304
63.8
42
96
218

11.1
12.3
39.4
40.7
<10
<1.3
<5.00
339
1.7
0.72

20
53
54
33
11
20
93
69.5
110
61.4
795
103
27.8
33
43
29.0

491
284
1,040
627
420
le0
238
1,420
310
120

1.5
6.1
g.1
4.5
1.6
43
22
13.7
24
16.9
212
25.2
10.5
12
18
36.0

1,170
690
3,030
1,280
430
59
157
290
110
14

16
30
37
30
13
19
72
63.8
38
56.6
80O
114
354
38
58
110

1970
631
2,470
1,260
290
380
864
3,890
1,100
450

8.2
21
21
o4
150
120
150
144
210
156
9935
539
393
67
180
310

As of 12/21/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Dakland, California

MW.-3 (cont)

05/04/01 31.32
09/05/01 31.32
12/21/01 3132
MW-4

04/08/95 30.13
06/17/99 30.13
09/29/99 30.13
12/14/99 30,13
03/09/00° 30.13
06/10/00 30.13
09/30/00 30.13
12/22/00 30.13
03/01/01 30,13
05/04/01 30.13
09/05/01 30.13
12/21/01 30.13
MW-35

04/08/99 30.93
06/17/99 30.93
09/29/99 30.93
12/14/99 30.93
03/09/00 30.93
06/10/00 30.93
09/30/00 30.93
12/22/00 30.93
03/01/01 30.93

9-4800.x1s/4386383

5.96
5.61
5.67

5.19
4.96
491
5.45
5.53
5.09
490
515
5.25
4.96
5.06

4.93
473
4.61
5.00
5.21
4.79
4.60
4.77

25.36
257
25.65

24,94
25.17
2522
24.68
24.60
25.04
25,23
24,98
24.88
25.17
25.07

26.00
26.20
26.32
25.93
25.72
26.14
26.33
26.16

<50 1,260
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
180 850
- 130
3,780' 590
1,130’ 692
57112 625
600" 402
- <1,000
1,400 280°
740° 240°
6617 193
1,100 722
2,500 1,400
1,100 310
<50 <50
53.8' <50
<50 <50
<50° <50
<50 <50
- <50.0
130° <50
250° <50
77.47 <50.0

31
58
10.7
<10
3.76
13.2
21
22
2.31
12.0
23
29

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500

<0.5
<50
<2.5
3.83
1.18
<10.0
0.67
<0.50
<0.500
<5.00
2.2
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
«<0.50
<0.500

<0.5
<5.0
5.51
<10
<(.5
<10.0
6.3
1.3
1.34
17.1
19
2.6

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500

7.7
160
236
94.6
71.4
97.8
60
25
12,1
8.4
260

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500

4,700
6,200
7,840
4,470
3,140
3,080
3,300
2,200
1,220
2,390
2,300
860

<2.5
<25
<25
0.598
<2.5
<2.50
<2.5
9.1

<2.50

As of 12/21/0t



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MW-5 (cont)
05/04/01
09/05/01
12/21/01

MW-6
04/08/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01
12721/01

MW-7
05/04/01'"
09/05/01
12/21/01

TRIP BLANK
06/04/97
09/16/97
1211797
03/18/98

9-4800.x1s/#386383

30.93
30.93
30,93

30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58

31.90
31.90
3.9

4,89
4.72
4.73

5.99
581
574
6.49
6.58
6.00
5.75
6.07
6.26
5.99
593

4.03
3.86
3.04

26.04
26.21
26.20

24.39
24,77
24.84
24.09
24.00
24.58
24.83
24.51
24.32
24.59
24.65

27.87
28.04
28.86

NOT SAMFPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

110 <50
- <50
<50 <50
<50 <50
<50° <50
<50 <50
- <50.0
110t <50
100* <50
1417 <50.0
<50 <500
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
200 <50
<50 <50.0
<50 <50
210 <50
-- <50
-- <50
- <50
- <50

<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<(.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500

<0,50

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<5.00

<0.50

<5.00
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<(.500
<5.00

<0.50

<5.00
<0.50
<0.50

<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<5.00

<15

«5.00
<1.5
<1.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

4.5
<25
4.46
4.13
2.82

<2.50

713

4.5
71.52
2.74

8.5

567/470%
1,400/1,300"
620/670"

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5

As of 12/21/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)
06/28/98 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/07/98 -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5
12/09/98 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/11/99 - - -- -- <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
06/17/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12114199 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/09/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <2.5
06/10/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/22/00" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/01/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/04/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500
09/05/01 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
QA
12/21/01 - - - - <56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
5 As of 12/21/01

9-4800.x1s/#386383



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per Billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

¥ TOC elevation was surveyed on April 11, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the top of curb at the south end

of the return at the southeast corner of Castro Street and 18th Street, (Benchmark Elevation = 29.65 feet, msl).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.

TPH-G,.B, T, E, X and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.
EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation run,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C4().

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Well development performed.

2 MTBE by EPA Method §260.

9-4800.x1s/#386383 6

As of 12/21/01



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
(akland, California

<100

<2.0

<2.0

I8
32
15

MW-4

04/08/99 <25,000 <5000 5400 <100 <100
MW-5

04/08/99 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-6

04/08/99 <500 <100 5.6 <2.0 <2.0
MW-7

05/04/01 <500 57 470 <2.0 <2.0
09/05/01 <500 <100 1,300 <2 <2
12/21/01 <500 <100 670 <2 <2
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to May 4, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy] ether
{(ppb} = Parts per billion

9-4800,xIs/#386383 7

As of 12/21/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMFPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior 10 sampling; the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an imterface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water Jevel measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded

in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected vsing Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory
18 instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
10 use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to
the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until

delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, anatysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. ‘The chain of custody
3s signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel,

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. . For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples. :

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM 10 McKitrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California,

N\Ceiifornia\ormsichevron-SOP.10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#Z__ <1 ~H 2DO Jobi- 296383

Address; ) 78O Costee S . Date: [-=l-0f
City: Ok \‘-*NPQ , SR Sampler: o

wenip YOO | Well Condition: - Ole
Wel Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed

- Thickness:; 2 _lfeet) iproduct/waten): _ & il
Total Depth _Mé__m Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" e 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
~ Depth to Water 25 - S-S_( fi. -

¢3 :?/ X VF ¢ 1?— = . X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2.0 {aal.)

Purge isposable Bailer Sampling - :
Equipment: Bailer ) Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer .
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1 20 ' Weather Conditions: M -
Sampling Time: 30 Water Color: { fodp'-f Odor: :;f 75
Purging Fiow Rate: - apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o fyes; Time: ____ ___ Volume: 1aall
Time Volume- pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/em <F (mg/l) {mV) { )
2. B 23 B2 G2 — PP
1O 2 lh 27/ G*Y¢ .
1z 2-0 Qrw /0462’/ [ﬂ?"bf’

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-''~~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
w1 Ivootead Y Hel _LANCASTER TPHIGHbteximtbe
MW -] 7 oA DO Y 17 Crp S TRFY

' N .
COMMENTS:

9/87-tisidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ__ <1 ~H 800 Job#: DLIGHRJ
Address: ) 700 Savtes S Date: /2~ 2cC- 0/
city: _Oeaklund), A Sampler: 7

Well ID ml':’ - 2‘ Well Condition: - d— [C/

Welt Diameter
Totat Depth

~ Depth to Water

RN

in, Hydrocarbon | ﬁ“ Amount Bailed
- ﬁ Thickness: {feetl {product/water): {Gallgns)
50 o Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
. 35,(;0 “ . Factor (VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80
—
é_" Ed X VF ¢ I E =_r 2:{ X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 "S {gal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer . Equipment: Sposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time: 7010 Weather Conditions:

Sampling Time: 1020 Water Color: __ Clo ubv}

Sediment Description:

Purging Flow Rate: _— apm,
Did well de-water? AL if yes; Time:
Time VYolume PH Conductivity Temperature
( 3.].) ymh cIm oF
1oL -0 3.3 el (£3-T
1013 2:0 3.9] L] o7 (
10tG 23 (5¥ _1I1S¥ 3.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE--"~- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
-2 | Bxvoseol | ¥ (#cA{__ | LANCASTER TPH(GHbteximibe
M) - 2 CX il tn— “ Hee ey s —,—Pﬂ-b
COMMENTS:

9797-tieldat.trm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZ__ <1~ 800 Job#: _ < HIGBHAZ

Address: VOO Sestes \_S“‘ ‘ Date: 2 -2l

City: Ouk \*-NVD . QA Sampler: Z-<
weito D ~% Well Condition: - &@

Well Diameter
Total Depth

~ Depth to Water

RN

in,
Zﬁl[D fl,
2S04

Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed :
Thickness: ﬁ {feet) _[product/water): __2 0
Volume 2* = 0.17 3*= (.38 4" = 0.66

Factor (VF) 6" = 1,50 12" = 5,80

/
g' ?-S X VFY / 4:’ = (03)( 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: o {gal.)

Purge jsposablé Bai Sampling ) ‘?q e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: SR
Stack ]
Suction Pressure Bailer e -
Grundfos - Grab Sample e
Other: Other: .
Starting Time: / 053/’ ' Weather Conditions: (// i
Sampling Time: i 05/ Water Color: __ ({023 Odor: l./yf )
FPurging Flow Rate: hnoanil apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? prd if yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - "Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/cm . {(mg/L) (V) {
A Y oG AL ' )
/ ) 30 [0LY A €1l "
Jtvo 2.0 Yl (03¢ k-4
LABORATORY INF-DRMA:TION )
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY ANALYSES "
Mw-3 J VWJM M He "LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/imibe
MWy | 2 e fo# 21494 sr o | D
COMMENTS:

8/97-fekiat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZ__ <1 ~H B3O Job#: YN

Client/ CHEVRON

Address: ) 7O O Sostee SV Date: (22D
City: ____O_QK \uer . <R Sampler: 7
Well ID S -~ o Well Condition: - Ok
Well Diameter %\ Jn Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed @.
Thickness: W {feet] (productiwater): {Gallong)

Total Depth 28274 Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 & = 0,66
- Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80 l
_ Depth to Water zZs-07 f1. '

. /?.-'
.ﬂ X VF _g =_ﬁ X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 1' ( {nal.)

Purge Disposable Baile Sampling -
Equipment: Failer .. Equipment: < Disposable Ball

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 102 Weather Conditions: 4 / g
Sampling Time: ! OW Water Color: __ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: - gem, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AD if yes: Time: Volume: {gal,}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. - ORP - Alkalinity
{pal.) amhos/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) ( )
/033 . _%© J3z2 1261 @¥. | - ppm

(03Y -2, FiK 12| (o3&
/030 i 1 12%& L2S

LABORATORY INIEORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MW | 30um AV Y (A~ | -LANCASTER TPH(G) bteximtbe
My |2 echan B c,l, LA~ i TAFD
COMMENTS:
N

9/97-fieldal.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON
Facility #

FIELD DATA SHEET.

DREDHI3

/2 -2-2

7

G ~HRADO Job#:
Address: ) 79O Costes S . Date:
City: __Q_QK \““Qf CR Sampler:

Weli ID
Well Diameter %\ in,
Total Depth 21 G2 n
26-20 4

. Depth to Water

M -~

Well Condition: -

2.l

Hydrocarbon 9" Amount Bailed ;
Thickness: lfeet) {product/water): [Gallo
Vaolume 2" =0.17 3"=0.38 4" = 0.66

Factor (VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80

J.¢2- X VF ! V7 — )/x 3 |case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: I O ionl)
Purge Sempling -
Equipment: Hatler Equipment: Disposable Baile
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: vz V</ Weasather Conditions: C ,{ 287
Sampling Time: I / Water Color: __.__. ad OUD«-;t Odor;__ 1O
Purging Flow Rate: - apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: igal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/em . _°F (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
Y6 i X % 12&l A ' P
(1Y% £0 &7/ 1 242 22 .
Hey 1.0 -8 ___ 1250 &GP0
w
LABORATORY INF-DFIMATION _
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- " LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
| - 2 yyondeiAf ¥ A ~LANCASTER _TPH(G)/brex/mtbe
M- | 2vpmiat 4 il LA ) 4 e
COMMENTS:
?“ 9/97-fisidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facnllty-# -HBDO Job#: :.)7% @23
Address: ) 10O Cotee S - Date: [Z -2/ -t
city: _ Oak e, <A Sampler: _ T

well ID MW -6 Well Condition: - Ob

Lo
Well Diameter %\ in Hydrocarbon | Amount Bailed ' :
Thickness: _g {feet] {product/water): ﬁ (Gallons)

TO‘[ET Depth __2&-&‘ Volume 2: = 0.]? 3I - 0-33 '4. = 0.66

Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12"=5.80
~ Depth to Water Z (/6( f1, -
g' 2 2 X VF 2} a = 'E ?—X 3 {case volume} = Esllmatéd Purge Volume: / . (lggl ]
Equipment: Bailer .. Equipment: =—ispasable B
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Others _____ . Other:
Starting Time: 974 dh ‘ Weather Conditions: d Crn_—
Sampling Time: 0?(0 Water Color: C/W'z"l Odor:___AA)
Purging Flow Rate: - apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ) If yes; Time: ________ Volume: {gal}
Time Volume pH Conduciivity Temp:raturc D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/cm {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
0I¥2 . _.&D (.56 /20al- Gy ' e
oivy /-0 .5/ (2%/ _er ¥ .

oS¢l 1v® Li32 1253 ¢F &

LABORATORY |NFORMQ\TIDN _
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- " LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
@ | Zyvode M| ¥ 4~ | LANCASTER TPH(GMbtex/mibe

AN -l \oommBor o Al Y 17280

COMMENTS:

9/87-fislgat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility #. < -~ EDC Job#: &3% @23
Address: J 709_ Q%’kac \_5"\ - Date: {2 —Ll-'O!
City: OQK \um& : QP‘ Sampler: T

™.
wellio  INW = F"  well Condition: - Ll
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon ﬁ— Amount Basiled y
Thickness; lfeetl {product/water): __6- {Gallons)

2 7. ) = :
Total Depth 7 9 ?/ H. Volume o = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
i 8' '&o Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

~ Depth to Water f1

. ( l
1. (! XVF -1 = _E# X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ,1‘ lggl)

Purge @W Sampling

Equipment: Bailer .. Equipment: isposable Bailer
Stack _ giler — —

Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1£19 ' Weather Conditions: < {ML :
Sampling Time: 12 I{- Water Color: _{{al. Biswr’!  Odor:_m0
Purging Flow Rate: -_— apm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 20 Hyes; Time: ___________ Volume: _gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.gl.- : ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/ . {mp/L) (mV) {ppm)
aw . {6 58 Her (.S .
1 2 1.0t 1 3c¥ Gr.o . .
1 .0 2.9} 1341 o

LABEORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
w2 |G vuotiM M M~ | “LANGASTER TPH(G}btex/mibe
COMMENTS:

B/97-tiekdaL.fm




SCR#:

{IpLancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

et For Lancaster Laboratorles use only
Acct, #: EOQO) Sample #673 OI l Lo~ Q»«B

Analyses Requested

Facilty # 9-4800 Job #386383  Global ID #T0600102076 | Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes

AR TR H=HC!  T=Thiosulfate
site Addredd:00 CASTRO ST., OAKLAND, CA s N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron p]ﬁ_om Bauhs Lead Consultar@eltafG-R o E . 8 = H:50, Q = Other

[&]
ConsultanyOfiiceG-R, Inc., 6747 Siema Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 sE| |2 x| |3 2 D value reporting neded
) B |5 3 < ion limi
Consultant Prj. Mddeanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com} %% § % % "'é D;nouss;i;,: ?él%"é’é%‘gfé?ﬂﬁﬂd";"’s
Consultant Phone925-561-7555 Fax #325-551-7899 slzlgle| |+ls 8021 MTBE Confimation
Sampler: jm_éﬁum 2 ol |o 2 = g = [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
[ m o
Servica Order #: _ [INon SAR: g e E 5 E E § % gD [ Confirm alt hits by 8260
== o == al gl f..é 0O 3 % 215 |z E [JQRun ____ oxys on highest hit
Sample Identification _ Colocted | Collectod | 6181 3|2 512 |E1E |E |8 M B ORun___oxys onallhits
G)ﬂ’ I'Z/'ZJIJ —_ A 2l A A Comments / Ramarks
MW -] 3n X | [l X
MW -2 0% X FTA S FUNS
MW S les” X Ll 1t alndx
M -4 o |X £ |1 "rd i
Mw -5~ ns) ¥ FAEESEN
MW - orso [X £ | 1AL #lx
Mw - T 128 A ¥Rl IX
v | '
Da Time | Recéiyedby: _ Date , | Time
Turnargund Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ! Z/J M?ﬂ) {‘ tb\ y l A 1y ”;M W’r(,.
72 hour 48 hour Dpte Time_ | Receiveg by: { - .. ' Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day f/\_/-]("" rl[u L) f‘fgl,— MM 7,?;‘{70']
Data Package Opfions (ienss orele  requred) Relinquished by: \U .J\ Date | -\'I:ime Recaived by: ~__ n& Time
QC Summary Type t — Full . ‘ - ==
' Relinquished by Commercial Carigr: Recei \ Date Time
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coelt Deliverable not needed ('”% T W @ o
WIP (RWQCB) UPS FedEx Otner ﬁ“)\’\ﬁ o DL s 1) i~ |z 72 oD
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt .45 % Cuslodfgeafs Intact? /’/\739 No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717)656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samplas to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3460 Rev. 7/30/01




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
025-842-3582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

__ Analysis Report

GETTLER-RY &pv NE,

GEMERAL CONTRACTORE

The sample group for this submittal is 791406. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Satwrday, December
22, 2001. The PO for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS,

Client Description

Lancaster Iabs Number
3750116
3750117
3750118
3750119
3750120
3750121
3750122
3750123

QA-T-011221 NA Water
MW-1-W-011221 Grab  Water
MW-2-W-011221 Grab  Water
MW-3-W-011221 Grab  Water
MW-4-W-011221 Grab  Water
MW-3-W-011221 Grab  Water
MW-6-W-011221 Grab  Water
MW-7-W-011221 Grab  Water
METHODOLOGY

The speciﬁc methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEER 2425 New Holland Fike
- f PO Box 12425

E Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
I 717-656-23006 Fax: 717-656-2681

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a scienice.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Teresa M. Lis at (71 7} 656-2300.

iancaster Laboratories, inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
g PO Box 12425
E  [ancaster, PA 17605-2425
k. 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert E.
Sr Chemist/Coordinator

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




nalysis Report

}Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 3750116
Collected:12/21/2001 0Q0:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-011221 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Cakland TDe0D0102076 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO — Waters n.,a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed te demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 R.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 W.P. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 ug/l 1
L site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. hAnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 12/26/2001 17:20 Melissa Mann 1
Method
0B214 BETEX, MTBE (8021) sSw-846 BO21B 12/26/2001 17:20 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VDA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 12/26/2001 17:20 Melissa Mannh n.a.
#=Laboratory Methochtec 242 Pé’f &&ﬂ ipfrget detection limit
N.D.=Not deid i eﬁ;@gﬁmg Amit

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- _-Analysis Report . |

«[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality 1s a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750117
Cellected:12/21/2001 11:30 by TC Account Number:; 10805
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0904
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0Oakland TOs00102076 MW-1
CSMI1
As Receivad
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Reault Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH — DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 210. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protecel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl1l0 and C2B norxrmal
hydrocarbens} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LC8/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,000. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRQC range
- start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 220. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene ] 108-88-3 16. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 110. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 400. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl text-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 34. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 12/28/2001 15:22 Devin M. Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CB LUFT Gascline 1 12/28/2001 21:4¢6 Melissa-Ann S. 1
Method McAlpine

#=Laborato! McﬂloDetttq%Egﬁfﬁgﬁgédﬁﬁ%ﬁrget detection limit

N.D.=Not deifisgasi=alaatag 0¥ rting Limit

/)‘(:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. $/11/00




<I> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750117
Collected:12/21/2001 11:30 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09%04
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Qakland TO600102076 MwW-1
CSMW1
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 9021B 1l 12/28/2001 21:46 Melissa~-Ann §.
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/28/2001 21:46 Melissa-Ann S. n
McAlpine
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/27/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous

» . | C
#-—LaboratoryMcthoDetctigg‘l_r?aiﬁ"iftﬁgﬁan gt 'pdrget detection limit
AN y@éﬁ%rﬂng imit

IE oncosten P 176052425
Sawd  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/60

=




Analysis Report
}Lancaster Laboratories |
Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WHW 3750118
Collected:12/21/2001 10:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-011221 Grab Watexr San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland TOG00102076 MW-2
CSMW2
As Received
CAT As Receaived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 980. 50. ug/l 1
Bccording to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sampie pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-specific MS3/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,1400. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
(8214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 58. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.72 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 120. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-2G6-7 14. 1.5 ug/1l i
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 450. 2.5 ug/i 5
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis DPilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 12/28/2001 15:43 Devin M. Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/29/2001 04:09 Melissa-Ann S. 1
Method : McAlpine
#=Laborato: Mcthochtecﬂggﬁﬁi &ﬁﬁgﬁﬂ 'Prget detection limit
N.D.=Notd A _ grtmg Limit
: B Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




0lysls Report .

pLancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page2o0f2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750118

Collected:12/21/2001 1Q0:20 by TC Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company

Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004

MW-2-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-Qakland T0600102076 Mw-2

CSMW2

08214 BTEX, MTBE (§021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/29/2001 00:05 Melissa-Ann S. 5
McAlpine

0BZ214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B0O21B 1 12/29/2001 04:09 Melissa-Bnn S. 1
McAlpine

011486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030R 1 12/29/2001 00:05 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
McAlpine

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/27/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MetllochtectiéPfhﬁ’lhaéﬁfﬁéeﬂEﬂ'l‘érget detection limit
242 Holland Pi
N.D.=Not delestel dhaeibove Eﬁgpo ilmlt

Lan(aster PA 17605 2425
717-656-2300 fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750118
Collected:12/21/2001 11:05 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: (01/08/2002 at 07:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 24800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0Oakland 70600102076 MW-3
CSMW3
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 180. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protoccl, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C2B8 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. R LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPE-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 850. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prieor to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021}
(0776 Benzene T1-43-2 160. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 1068-88-3 11. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Fthylbenzene 100-41-4 32, 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 84. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 300. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ' Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 12/28/2001 16:05 Devin M. Lahr 1
Organics
p172¢ TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/298/2001 02:58% Melissa-Ann 5. 1
Method McAlpine

< P 4 - .- -
#=Laboratory MethoDetectrgszfﬂ?ﬁ)ﬁ:tgﬁab?fg dBérget detection limit
LEMBE R ove the Baporiing Limit
§  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750119

Collected:12/21/2001 11:05 by TC

Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:45
Discard: 02/08/2002

MW-3-W~011221

Facility# 94800

Grab Water

Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-0Oakland TO&00102076 MW-3

CSMW3

08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SwW-846 8021B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SD3(QR
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory Methochlectr@ﬂC}La‘ﬁlltmmdeﬁ Erget detection limit
~ H 1 0

N.D.=Not delf

’é&%"'ﬁ“dg F3mit

Lancaster, PA 176053-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10805

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

12/29/2001 02:59 Melissa-Ann S.
Mcalpine

12/25/2001 02:59 Melissa-Ann S.
McAlpine

12/27/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4l> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750120
Collected:12/21/2001 10:41 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building 1L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94800 Job# 386382 GRD
1700 Castro St-Qakland TO600102076 MW-4
CSMW4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
(5553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT ({(Waters} n.a. 1,100. 50. ug/1 1
According to the Califernia LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 310. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration ¢f TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2.9 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.6 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20~7 3z. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 860. 2.5 ug/1 5
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No . Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 12/28/2001 16:26 Devin M. Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/29/2001 04:44 Melissa-Ann $. 1
Method McAlipine

@mﬁ%ﬁg@ Bfrget detection limit

imit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2691 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




nalysis Report

4 }Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750120
Collected:12/21/2001 10:41 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castrec St-QOakland TO600102076 MW-4
CcsMw4
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-846 B0Z1B 1 12/29/2001 02:24 Melissa-Ann S. 5
McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-846 B021B 1 12/29/2001 04:44 Melissa-Ann S.
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/29/2001 02:249 Melissa-Ann S, n.
McAlpine
#7003 Extraction - DRO {(Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/27/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous

ectii BifilitReceeded Birget detection limit
= 45N 'Holrl%nd Pte .
s dovithe Reperiing Limit
; IL Lancaster, PA i7605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




}Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750121
Collected:12/21/2001 11:51 by TC
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00

Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:46
Discard: 02/08/2002

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Bax 6004

MW-5-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-00904
Facility# 948400 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0Oakland T0600102076 MW-5
CSMW5
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 116. 50. ug/l

According to the Califeornia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of ocur #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and C2B normal

hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were nct submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. N.D.

5Q. ug/1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

start time.

B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)

00776 Benzene T1-43-2 ¥.D.
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

0.50 ug/l
0.5C ug/1
0.50 ug/1
1.5 ug/1
2.5 ug/l

2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

gstate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis

No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial$# Date and Time Analyst

#=Laborato MethoDctctfﬁ@ ! vgfé’ﬁg%?ﬂﬁg frget detection limit
o taidalamiat 02 the Reporting Limit

f  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

1

o R

Dilution
Pactoxr

2276 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
ILancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750121
Collected:;12/21/2001 11:51 by TC Bcceount Numbexr: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:46 6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/200Z2 ' Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0akland T0600102076 MW-5
CSMWS
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 12/28/2001 16:48 Devin M. Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRQ ~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/27/72001 0¢:53 Melissa Mann
Method
08214 BTEX, MTRE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 12/27/2001 00:53 Melissa Mann
0ll4e6 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/27/2001 00:53 Melissa Mann n.
07003 Extractien - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/27/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous

#=Laboratory MethoDetct@@(ﬁiﬁLﬁﬁﬂ%@ Pirget detection limit
N.D.=Not dedicttat LoV i%mgmng imit

‘AE | Lancaster, pA 176052425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




.. Analysis Report -
4 PLancaster Laboratories |
', Where quality is a science.
Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750122
Collected:12/21/2001 09:50 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
MW-6-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09804
Facility® 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland TO600102076 MW-6
CSMW6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
He. Analysis Name Cas Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 200. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUET Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison cof the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration ¢f TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
(8214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
(00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 ‘Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl texrt-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8.5 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRD CA LUFT (Waters} CA LUFT Diesel Range i 12/31/2001 17:00 Tracy A. Cole 1
Organics
_ i a jesal . o
#—LaboratoanMeto%etctﬁﬁmmgﬁfé?ﬁ@ tirget detection limit
N.D.=Not delesissiaintieghova the. Beporting Limit
‘AQJI E  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




_ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page2 of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750122
Collected:12/21/2001 09:50 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Read
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-6-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# %4800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland TO6D0102076 MW-6
CSMWE
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters B. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/27/2001 01:28 Melissa Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 8021B 1 12/27/2001 01:28 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/27/2001 01:28 Melissa Mann n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/27/2001 17:00 Elia R. Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MeﬂlodDetcctiﬂﬂcLsfﬂii‘taEﬁ ‘ﬁirget detection limit
;242 Hal and P .
N.D.=Not detieliaBes Bove ths, Rab Smit
Lancaster, PA 17505 2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/41/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories *

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750123
Collected:12/21/2¢01 12:15 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/200Z2 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-0Oakland TO0600102076 MW-7
CSMW7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

05553 TPH ~ DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 210. 50. ug/1 1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel

Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C2B normal

hydrocarbons) .
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8921)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-868-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
£0778 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 13320-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 620. 2.5 ug/l 5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 670. 3. ug/1 5
02011 di-Isopropyl ethex 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 15. 2. ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/l 1

N D —NOT -“'L-“‘ Y ],, lmlt

MIL {ancastet, PA 17605«2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00

#=Laboratory MeﬂmodDetcctQﬂﬂi Eﬁde 'Brget detection lmit
ﬁ;; O a!:l




~ Analysis Report

}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3750123
Collected:12/21/2001 12:15 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/22/2001 10:00 _ Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/08/2002 at 07:446 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/08/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-011221 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0304
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland TO600102076 MW-7
CSMW7
As Received
CRT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysiz Name CAS Number Result bDetection Units Factor
Limit
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Rnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 12/31/2001 17:22 Tracy A. Ceole 1
Organics -
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CR LUFT Gasoline 1 12/27/2001 02:03 Melissa Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW~046 BO21B 1 12/27/2001 02:03 Melissa Mann 1
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) S5W-846 8021B 1 12/27/2001 13:57 Melissa Mann 5
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B Sw-846 8260B 1 12/24/2001 16:39 Nicole 5. Albright 5
01594 - BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-546 82608 1 12/27/2001 16:31 Marla 8. Lord 1
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 50308 1 12/27/2001 02:03 Melissa Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-84¢6 5030B 1 12/27/2001 16:31 Marla 5. Lord n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 2 12/24/2001 16:3%9 Nicole S. Albright n.a.
Q7003 Extracticon - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 1

12/27 /2001 17:00 Elia ®. Botrous

#ZLaboratory McthodDetectiéﬂCEfﬁi £ ﬁédeghﬁi'Mrget detection limit
N.D.=Not degggiils bhoye é’gﬁeﬂg@pﬁ] Fimit

_ IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 3216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number:
Reported: 01/08/02 at 07:46 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

EBlank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCED

Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC HREC Limits
Batch number: 01360A55 Sample number{s): 3750116,3750121-3750123

Benzene N.D. g.5 vg/l 89 90 80-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 98 82-119
Ethylbenzene N.D. G.5 ug/l 29 95 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 99 99 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 57 95 79-127
TPH-GRO - Waters 91 93 76-11%
Batch number: 013610008A Sample number{s): 3750117-3750123

TPH - DRO CA LUFET (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 88 56 54~120
Batch number: 01361AR55% Sample number (s): 3750117-37501:20

Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 BO-118
Taluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 B2-119
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 81-11%
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 100 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 96 79-127
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 96 76-118

Batch number: U013601AB Sample number(s}: 3750123

Ethanol N.D. 500. ug/l 105 J0-130
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 2. ug/1 100 74=125
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/1 98 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D 2. ug/1 97 77-118
t-Butyl alecchol N.D 100. ug/l 97 58-147
Batch number: V013581AA Sample number{s): 3750123

Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/1 93 77127

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M8 MSD M8 /MSD RPD BKG Dop
Analysis Name SREC HREC Limits RED MAX Conc Conc
Batch number: 01360A55 Sample number(s): 3750116,3750121-3750123
Benzens 102 66~140
Toluene 109 72-138
Ethylbenzene 112 71-138
Total Xylenes 111 69~140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 99 60-145
TPH-GRO - Waters 95 74-132
Batch number: 01361A55 Sample number(s): 3750117-3750120
Benzene 99 986 66-140 3 30
Teluene 106 104 72-138 2 30
Ethylbenzene 169 107 71-138 2 3¢
Tetal Xylenes 108 106 69140 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 97 96 60-145 1 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 3

751406

1 30

1 30

0 30

¢ 390

2 30

2 20

10 20

DUF Dup
RPD

RFD Max

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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4I> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a scrence,
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Ccmpany
Reported: 01/08/02 at 07:46 AM

Group Number: 791406

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BRG DUFP holér=d Dup

RPD

hnalysis Wame AREC %REC Limits RED MAX Cong Conc RED Max
TPH-GRQO - Waters 96 %9 74-132 3 0 "'_

Batch number: UQ013601AB Sample number{s): 3750123

Ethanocl 117 107 70-130 9 30
di-Isopropyl ether 192 101 T5-128 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 101 101 73-123 1 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 10z 98 69-126 4 30
t-Butyl alcohcol 162 101 50-157 1 30
Bateh number: V0135814A Sample number (s}: 3750123

Methyl t-butyl ether 21 91 69-134 G - 30

Surrogate Quality Control

hnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 01360A55

Trifluorotoluene-F Triflucrctoluene-F

3750116 94 85
3750121 96 BS
3750122 96 B85
3750123 94 BS
Blank 85 86
LCE 102 BS
LCSD 1403 85
MS 127 88
Limits: 65-137 72-134

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 013610008A

Orthoterphenyl

3750117 116
3750118 &5
3750119 101
3750120 57
3750121 98
3750122 101
3750123 91
Blank 96
LCS 96
LCSD 105
Limits: 59-157

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: Q1361A55

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER 2425 New Halland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




PLancaster | aboratories Page  of 3

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 791406
Reported: 01/08/02 at 07:46 AM

Surrogate Quality Ceontrol

Trifluorotcluene-F Trifiluorctoluene-P
3750117 100 85
3750118 96 284
3750119 96 8e
3750120 99 81
Blank 95 89
LCS 112 g8
MS 104 88
MSD 103 86
Limits: 65-137 72-134

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: U013601AB

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorocethane-dd Toluene-d§ 4-Bromofluorochenzene
3750123 89 89 53 92
Blank 91 91 94 93
LCS 89 95 92 B9
MS 20 92 a3 91
MSD 9Q 88 94 92
Limits: 86-118 B0-120 88-110 86-115

Bnalysis Name: B260 Master Scan (water)
Ratch number: V013581RA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2«~pichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Blank 57 99 9B 96
LCS S8 100 97 94
MS 56 g 98 95
MSD 98 99 96 85
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 B6-115

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MENMB E R 2425 New Holland Pike
i i PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00




